New employees are introduced to Prosafe's history, operations, vision, core values and ’Code of Conduct’. They

are also offered the necessary training in the Company's policies and procedures.

In 2020, Prosafe conducted several mandatory e-learning programs for employees, consultants and agency

personnel.

At year-end, the rate of completion for these e-learning programs was as follows:

- UN – the fight against corruption: 88 per cent, an increase from 78 per cent in 2019

- Cyber security awareness: 91 per cent, an increase from 59 percent in 2019

Management’s target is to have 100% of the employees to complete the programs.

 40

8. CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

8.1 CAPITALISATION

The following table sets forth information about the Group’s combined capitalisation as at 30 September 2021,

derived from the Group's unaudited consolidated interim financial statements for the period ended 30 September

2021.

 As at

30 September 2021

Adjustment

amount As adjusted

(All figures rounded and  in USD millions)

Total current debt (including current portion of non-current debt):

Guaranteed   0

Secured 1) 1469.6 -1470.5 -0.9

Unguaranteed and unsecured 2)  57.7   -26.1 31.6

Total current debt:
1,527.3   -1496.6 30.7

Total non-current debt (excluding current portion of non-current debt):

Guaranteed 3) 2.1  2.1

Secured 4) 78.9 343 421.9

Unguaranteed and unsecured 5) 1.2   1.2

Total non-current debt: 6)
82.2

343 425.2

Total indebtedness
1,609.5 -1153.6 455.9

Shareholders’ equity

Share capital 7) 9.7 491.4 501.1

Legal reserve(s) 0 0 0

Other reserves 8) -958.2 595.6 -362.6

Total shareholders’ equity
-948.5 1087.0 138.5

Total capitalisation
661.0 -66.6 594.4

1. Current secured debt adjusted with USD 1470.5 million in Adjustment amount column. This comprises of: (i)

the 1300 Facility (1st priority mortgage in all vessels except Safe Notos and Safe Eurus) USD 1269.2 million in

the Company’s accounts which is adjusted for unamortised borrowing cost (while USD 1270.3 million principal

outstanding to lenders without adjustment of unamortised borrowing cost, to be equitised to lenders); (ii) the 288

Facility (1st priority mortgage in Safe Notos) USD 139.6 million; (iii) swap termination USD 42 million; (iv) Notos

seller credit (2nd priority mortgage Safe Notos and PCG) USD 19.7 million. These shall be settled via reinstatement